
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 

MEDTRONIC, INC., AND MEDTRONIC VASCULAR, INC., 
Petitioner, 

v. 

TELEFLEX LIFE SCIENCES LIMITED, 
Patent Owner. 

Case IPR2020-01343 
Patent RE46,116 

PETITIONER'S UPDATED POWER OF ATTORNEY  
APPOINTING ADDITIONAL COUNSEL
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Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. S 42.1g(b), petitioner, Medtronic, Inc., and Medtronic

Vascular, Irc., appoint the followingadditionalpractitioneras its attorney to

transactall business in the United States patent & TrademarkOffice and patent

Trial and Appeal Board associatedwith the above-captioned interpartes review.

Additional Back-UpCounsel
Emily J. Tremblay
Qtra hacvice pending)
800 LaSalleAvenue, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: 612.349.85N
Fax: 612.339.4181
Email: fl r emb lay(Ef .ob ins Kap lan. co m

The individual s igning below has the authority to execute this document on

b ehalf o f Medtronic, Inc., and Medtronic Vas cular, Inc.

BY:

NAME: CourtneyNelsonWills

TITLE: VP and ChiefCounsel IP

DATE: July 27,2021
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this August 20, 2021, a copy of Petitioners’ 

Updated Power of Attorney Appointing Additional Counsel was served in its 

entirety by electronic mail on Patent Owner’s counsel at the following addresses 

indicated in Patent Owner’s Mandatory Notices: 

J. Derek Vandenburgh, Reg. No. 32,179
dvandenburgh@carlsoncaspers.com

Dennis C. Bremer, Reg. No. 40,528
dbremer@carlsoncaspers.com 

Joseph W. Winkels 
jwinkels@carlsoncaspers.com 

Peter M. Kohlhepp 
pkohlhepp@carlsoncaspers.com 

Alexander S. Rinn 
arinn@carlsoncaspers.com 

Megan E. Christner, Reg. No. 78,979 
mchristner@carlsoncaspers.com 

Shelleaha L. Jonas 
sjonas@carlsoncaspers.com 

Tara C. Norgard 
tnorgard@carlsoncaspers.com 
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Dated: August 20, 2021 Respectfully submitted,  

/Cyrus A. Morton/ 
Cyrus A. Morton 
Registration No. 44,954 
Attorney for Petitioner 
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